Dollars and South African Rand). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value in Euro of revenues decreases following negative
exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving the desired margin. This risk is increased due to
the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a shipment are fixed and the moment in which the costs
are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2017 financial period (compared to 2016) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Group estimated the potential impacts on the income statement of the 2017 financial period (compared to 2016,
calculated with reference to the situation existing at the end of the 2015 reporting period, respectively) produced by a shock
of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general acceptance approach.

  2016 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2016 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity (USD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 8,854 - 8,854 (420) 420

Trade payables - 2 2 - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

8,854 2 8,856 (420) 420

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2015 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2015 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity
(USD/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 10,990  10,990 (505) 505

Trade payables  83 83 (4) 4

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

10,990 83 11,073 (509) 509

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2016 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2016 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (ZAR/000)
Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity (ZAR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 74,885 - 74,885 (259) 259

Trade payables - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

74,885 - 74,885 (259) 259

Derivative instruments - - - - -

79

  2015 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2015 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (ZAR/000)
Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity (ZAR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 63,375 - 63,375 (2,911) 2,911

Trade payables - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

63,375 - 63,375 (2,911) 2,911

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2016 Exposure in foreign currency (IDR) 2016 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (IDR/000)
Liabilities
(IDR/000)

Equity (IDR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/IDR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/IDR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables - - - - -

Trade payables - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

- - - - -

Derivative instruments 158,497,466 - 158,497,466 (559) 559

The assumptions concerning the extent of changes in market parameters used for the simulation of shocks were formulated

[…]

Dollars and South African Rand). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value in Euro of revenues decreases following negative
exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving the desired margin. This risk is increased due to
the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a shipment are fixed and the moment in which the costs
are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2017 financial period (compared to 2016) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

151

The Company estimated the potential impacts on the income statement of the 2017 financial period (compared to 2016,
calculated with reference to the situation existing at the end of the 2015 reporting period, respectively) produced by a shock
of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general acceptance approach.

  2016 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2016 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity (USD/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 8,854 - 8,854 (420) 420

Trade payables - 2 2 - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

8,854 2 8,856 (420) 420

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2015 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2015 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (USD/000)
Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity (USD/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate
-5%(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 10,989 - 10,989 (505) 505

Trade payables - 83 83 (4) 4

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

10,989 83 11,072 (509) 509

Derivative instruments - - - - -

152

  2016 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2016 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (ZAR/000)
Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity (ZAR/000)

Income statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 74,885 - 74,885 (259) 259

Trade payables - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

74,885 - 74,885 (259) 259

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2015 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2015 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (ZAR/000)
Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Equity (ZAR/000)

Income statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/ZAR

exchange rate
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 63,375 - 63,375 (2,911) 2,911

Trade payables - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

63,375 - 63,375 (2,911) 2,911

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2016 Exposure in foreign currency (IDR) 2016 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets (IDR/000)
Liabilities
(IDR/000)

Equity (IDR/000)

Income statement
EUR/IDR

exchange rate
+5% (EUR/000)

Income
statement
EUR/IDR

exchange rate -
5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables - - - - -

Trade payables - - - - -

Total net exposure with regard to
equity items

- - - - -

Derivative instruments 158,497,466 - 158,497,466 (559) 559

The assumptions concerning the extent of changes in market parameters used for the simulation of shocks were formulated